
Intent to Award (Rev. 10-25-22) 

MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
INTENT TO AWARD 

IFB NO. / TITLE 

IFB No. 24-R084214BB 
Security Guard Services for 
Manatee County Area 
Transit (MCAT) 

DATE POSTED MC __________
 

DS _________ 

PROCUREMENT 
REPRESENTATIVE 

Ashley Forrest, 
Procurement Agent II 

PROJECTED
AWARD DATE July 1, 2024

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION Public Works Transit
Division 

AUTHORIZED BY 
DATE 

Jacob Erickson, Purchasing Official 
NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD 

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with Universal Protection 
Service, LLC dba Allied Universal Security Services for the provision of Security Guard Services for Manatee County 
Area Transit (MCAT). 

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY 

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26. 

BACKGROUND/EVALUATION 

The County requested bids from qualified firms for the provision of security guard services located at MCAT bus 
transfer stations. The County is procuring the services to help provide safe, secure, clean, and reliable transportation 
services to residents and visitors in Manatee County. 

The solicitation was advertised on April 2, 2024 on the Manatee County website and DemandStar. It was also 
provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce, the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce, Gulf Coast 
Builders Exchange and Gulf Coast Latin Chamber of Commerce for release to their members.  Responses were 
received from the following firms:  

1. American Guard Services, Inc., Tampa, FL 7. Olivier Protection Services, LLC, Pompano Beach, FL
2. Centurion Security Group, LLC, Miami, FL 8. PalAmerican Security, Inc., St. Petersburg, FL
3. Deco International Security Corporation, Miami
Beach, FL
4. Dynamic Integrated Security, Inc., Coral Springs, FL
5. Dynamic Security, Inc., Muscle Shoals, AL
6. Excelsior Defense, Inc., St. Petersburg, FL

9. River City Security, Inc., Jacksonville, FL
10. Secure King of America, LLC, Bradenton, FL
11. Shergroup USA, LLC, Celebration, FL
12. Universal Protection Service, LLC dba Allied
Universal Security Services, Sarasota, FL

The following firms were deemed non-responsive/non-responsible: None 

EVALUATION SUMMARY:  

Universal Protection Service, LLC dba Allied Universal Security Services was the lowest responsible, responsive 
bidder(s).  A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
The Procurement Division and the Public Works Transit Division recommend award to Universal Protection Service, 
LLC dba Allied Universal Security Services. 
 

ATTACHMENTS  
(List in order of attached) 

 

 

 

 
Bid Tabulation 

 
 
 
 
 

COST 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Based on grant funds 
available 

 

 

 

 



Shergroup USA, LLC

Deco International Security 
Corporation

PalAmerican Security, Inc.

Universal Security Service, 
LLC 

dba Allied Universal 
Security Services

River City Security, Inc.

Excelsior Defense, Inc.

Olivier Protection Services, 
LLC

Centurion Security Group, 
LLC

American Guard Services, 
Inc.

Secure King of America, 
LLC

Universal Security Service, 
LLC 

dba Allied Universal 
Security Services

River City Security, Inc.

Excelsior Defense, Inc.

Centurion Security Group, 
LLC

Olivier Protection Services, 
LLC

Dynamic Integrated Security

Dynamic Security, Inc.

PalAmerican Security, Inc.

Shergroup USA, LLC

Deco International Security 
Corporation

American Guard Services, 
Inc.

Secure King of America, 
LLC

Dynamic Security, Inc.

Dynamic Integrated Security Dynamic Integrated Security

Shergroup USA, LLC

River City Security, Inc.

American Guard Services, 
Inc.

Universal Security Service, 
LLC 

dba Allied Universal 
Security Services

Excelsior Defense, Inc.

Centurion Security Group, 
LLC

Dynamic Security, Inc.

Olivier Protection Services, 
LLC

Deco International Security 
Corporation

Secure King of America, 
LLC

$21.76 $23.12

$23.00

$23.62

$24.00

$24.22

$27.22

$27.50

$27.90

$28.66

$28.68

$30.98

No Bid

PalAmerican Security, Inc.

$30.82

$32.44

$24.00

$24.68

$24.85

$27.00

$28.00

$165,000.00

$25.84

$25.85

$26.98

$29.95

$30.00

$30.23

$31.50

$32.20

$35.00

$35.35

$39.78

$105,000.00

$28.12

$28.68

$29.90

Vendor
Security Guard Level 3

Cost Per Hour

BID TABULATION
IFB No. 24-R084214BB

SECURITY GUARD SERVICES FOR MANATEE COUNTY AREA TRANSIT (MCAT)

Vendor
Security Guard Level 1

Cost Per Hour
Vendor

Security Guard Level 2
Cost Per Hour
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