# MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

IFB NO. / TITLE	IFB No. 24-R084214BB Security Guard Services for Manatee County Area Transit (MCAT)	DATE POSTED	MC	DS
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	Ashley Forrest, Procurement Agent II	PROJECTED AWARD DATE	July 1, 2024	
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	Public Works Transit Division	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Jacob Erickson, Pu	rchasing Official

#### **NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD**

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with Universal Protection Service, LLC dba Allied Universal Security Services for the provision of Security Guard Services for Manatee County Area Transit (MCAT).

#### **ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY**

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

#### **BACKGROUND/EVALUATION**

The County requested bids from qualified firms for the provision of security guard services located at MCAT bus transfer stations. The County is procuring the services to help provide safe, secure, clean, and reliable transportation services to residents and visitors in Manatee County.

The solicitation was advertised on April 2, 2024 on the Manatee County website and DemandStar. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce, the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce, Gulf Coast Builders Exchange and Gulf Coast Latin Chamber of Commerce for release to their members. Responses were received from the following firms:

- 1. American Guard Services, Inc., Tampa, FL
- 2. Centurion Security Group, LLC, Miami, FL
- 3. Deco International Security Corporation, Miami Beach, FL
- 4. Dynamic Integrated Security, Inc., Coral Springs, FL
- 5. Dynamic Security, Inc., Muscle Shoals, AL
- 6. Excelsior Defense, Inc., St. Petersburg, FL

- 7. Olivier Protection Services, LLC, Pompano Beach, FL
- 8. PalAmerican Security, Inc., St. Petersburg, FL
- 9. River City Security, Inc., Jacksonville, FL
- 10. Secure King of America, LLC, Bradenton, FL
- 11. Shergroup USA, LLC, Celebration, FL
- 12. Universal Protection Service, LLC dba Allied Universal Security Services, Sarasota, FL

The following firms were deemed non-responsive/non-responsible: None

#### **EVALUATION SUMMARY:**

Universal Protection Service, LLC dba Allied Universal Security Services was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

Page 2

### **RECOMMENDATION**

The Procurement Division and the Public Works Transit Division recommend award to Universal Protection Service, LLC dba Allied Universal Security Services.

ATTACHMENTS		COST	Based on grant funds
(List in order of attached)	Bid Tabulation		available

## BID TABULATION IFB No. 24-R084214BB SECURITY GUARD SERVICES FOR MANATEE COUNTY AREA TRANSIT (MCAT)

	-				
Vendor	Security Guard Level 1 Cost Per Hour	Vendor	Security Guard Level 2 Cost Per Hour	Vendor	Security Guard Level 3 Cost Per Hour
Universal Security Service, LLC dba Allied Universal Security Services	\$21.76	Universal Security Service, LLC dba Allied Universal Security Services	\$23.12	Universal Security Service, LLC dba Allied Universal Security Services	\$25.84
River City Security, Inc.	\$23.00	River City Security, Inc.	\$24.00	Excelsior Defense, Inc.	\$25.85
Excelsior Defense, Inc.	\$23.62	Excelsior Defense, Inc.	\$24.68	Centurion Security Group, LLC	\$26.98
Olivier Protection Services, LLC	\$24.00	Centurion Security Group, LLC	\$24.85	Dynamic Security, Inc.	\$29.95
Centurion Security Group, LLC	\$24.22	Olivier Protection Services, LLC	\$27.00	Olivier Protection Services, LLC	\$30.00
Dynamic Security, Inc.	\$27.22	Dynamic Integrated Security	\$28.00	PalAmerican Security, Inc.	\$30.23
Dynamic Integrated Security	\$27.50	Dynamic Security, Inc.	\$28.12	Dynamic Integrated Security	\$31.50
Shergroup USA, LLC	\$27.90	PalAmerican Security, Inc.	\$28.68	Shergroup USA, LLC	\$32.20
Deco International Security Corporation	\$28.66	Shergroup USA, LLC	\$29.90	River City Security, Inc.	\$35.00
PalAmerican Security, Inc.	\$28.68	Deco International Security Corporation	\$30.82	American Guard Services, Inc.	\$35.35
American Guard Services, Inc.	\$30.98	American Guard Services, Inc.	\$32.44	Deco International Security Corporation	\$39.78
Secure King of America, LLC	No Bid	Secure King of America, LLC	\$165,000.00	Secure King of America, LLC	\$105,000.00